
SO MO Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night

Ballylumford                                                  B4 GU_500282 Ballylumford 275kV 0.994 0.989 1.000 0.994 1.007 0.993 1.010 0.994 1.000 0.996 0.998 0.995 1.001 1.000 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.995 1.015 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.994 0.989
Ballylumford                                                  B5 GU_500281 Ballylumford 275kV 0.994 0.989 1.000 0.994 1.007 0.993 1.010 0.994 1.000 0.996 0.998 0.995 1.001 1.000 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.995 1.015 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.994 0.989
Ballylumford                                                  GT1 GU_500283 Ballylumford 110kV 0.991 0.986 0.998 0.991 1.004 0.990 1.008 0.991 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.993 0.999 0.998 0.992 0.992 0.995 0.993 1.012 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.991 0.986
Ballylumford                                                  GT2 GU_500284 Ballylumford 110kV 0.991 0.986 0.998 0.991 1.004 0.990 1.008 0.991 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.993 0.999 0.998 0.992 0.992 0.995 0.993 1.012 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.991 0.986
Ballylumford                                                  B10 GU_500140 Ballylumford 110kV 0.991 0.986 0.998 0.991 1.004 0.990 1.008 0.991 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.993 0.999 0.998 0.992 0.992 0.995 0.993 1.012 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.991 0.986
Ballylumford Combined                                         B31 B32 GU_500130/131 Ballylumford 275kV 0.994 0.989 1.000 0.994 1.007 0.993 1.010 0.994 1.000 0.996 0.998 0.995 1.001 1.000 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.995 1.015 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.994 0.989
Coolkeeragh                                                   C30 GU_500040 Coolkeeragh 275kV 0.985 0.981 0.991 0.985 0.998 0.985 1.000 0.986 0.988 0.985 0.987 0.985 0.997 0.995 0.987 0.986 0.986 0.983 1.013 0.991 0.992 0.990 0.987 0.984
Coolkeeragh                                                   CGT8 GU_500041 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.981 0.978 0.986 0.981 0.995 0.982 0.996 0.982 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.996 0.992 0.984 0.982 0.982 0.979 1.011 0.988 0.990 0.987 0.983 0.981
Kilroot                                                       K1 GU_500822 Kilroot 275kV 0.995 0.990 1.001 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.010 0.993 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Kilroot                                                       K2 GU_500823 Kilroot 275kV 0.995 0.990 1.001 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.010 0.993 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Kilroot                                                       KGT1 GU_500824 Kilroot 275kV 0.995 0.990 1.001 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.010 0.993 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Kilroot                                                       KGT2 GU_500825 Kilroot 275kV 0.995 0.990 1.001 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.010 0.993 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Kilroot                                                       KGT3 GU_500820 Kilroot 275kV 0.995 0.990 1.001 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.010 0.993 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Kilroot                                                       KGT4 GU_500821 Kilroot 275kV 0.995 0.990 1.001 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.010 0.993 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Brockaghboy BKY GU_501670 Brockaghboy 110kV 0.980 0.978 0.986 0.979 0.996 0.982 0.996 0.982 0.983 0.979 0.982 0.980 0.986 0.985 0.979 0.980 0.977 0.976 1.005 0.983 0.982 0.982 0.978 0.978
Moyle (Auchencrosh)*                                                         M GU_500200 Auchencrosh 275kV 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976
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Altahullion (1) Wind Farm GU_503380 Limavady 110kV 0.982 0.978 0.987 0.980 0.997 0.983 0.998 0.983 0.984 0.980 0.984 0.981 0.993 0.989 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.977 1.010 0.987 0.988 0.986 0.982 0.981
Altahullion (2) Wind Farm GU_500211 Limavady 110kV 0.982 0.978 0.987 0.980 0.997 0.983 0.998 0.983 0.984 0.980 0.984 0.981 0.993 0.989 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.977 1.010 0.987 0.988 0.986 0.982 0.981
Callagheen Wind Farm GU_500020 Enniskillen 110kV 0.984 0.982 0.988 0.981 0.999 0.987 1.000 0.987 0.987 0.982 0.987 0.984 0.991 0.985 0.986 0.983 0.983 0.978 1.009 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.980 0.980
Crockagarran Wind Farm GU_501050 Dungannon 110kV 0.994 0.989 0.999 0.992 1.007 0.993 1.009 0.993 0.998 0.994 0.997 0.993 1.001 0.998 0.995 0.993 0.995 0.992 1.016 0.995 0.995 0.992 0.993 0.989
Hunter's Hill Wind Farm GU_501040 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.981 0.987 0.982 0.997 0.986 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.983 0.991 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.981 0.980
Lendrums Bridge (1) Wind Farm GU_503390 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.981 0.987 0.982 0.997 0.986 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.983 0.991 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.981 0.980
Lendrums Bridge (2) Wind Farm GU_503370 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.981 0.987 0.982 0.997 0.986 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.983 0.991 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.981 0.980
Slieve Rushen 2 Wind Farm GU_503900 Aghyoule 110kV 0.980 0.979 0.983 0.977 0.995 0.984 0.996 0.984 0.982 0.977 0.983 0.980 0.986 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.978 0.973 1.005 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.975 0.977
Gortmullan Energy Limited (Snugborough) Wind Farm GU_503310 Aghyoule 110kV 0.980 0.979 0.983 0.977 0.995 0.984 0.996 0.984 0.982 0.977 0.983 0.980 0.986 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.978 0.973 1.005 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.975 0.977
Tappaghan Wind Farm GU_500010 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.981 0.987 0.982 0.997 0.986 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.983 0.991 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.981 0.980
Slieve Divena Wind Farm GU_500740 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.981 0.987 0.982 0.997 0.986 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.983 0.991 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.981 0.980
Garves Wind Farm GU_500720 Coleraine 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.984 0.985 0.980 0.984 0.982 0.991 0.988 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.977 1.009 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.981 0.980
Gruig Wind Farm GU_500790 Coleraine 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.984 0.985 0.980 0.984 0.982 0.991 0.988 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.977 1.009 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.981 0.980
Screggagh Wind Farm GU_503850 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.981 0.987 0.982 0.997 0.986 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.983 0.991 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.981 0.980
Curryfree Wind Farm GU_501150 Lisaghmore 110kV 0.982 0.978 0.987 0.981 0.996 0.982 0.997 0.983 0.984 0.982 0.984 0.982 0.997 0.993 0.985 0.982 0.983 0.979 1.012 0.989 0.991 0.988 0.984 0.982
Slieve Kirk Wind Farm GU_501160 Killymallaght 110kV 0.978 0.976 0.984 0.978 0.992 0.980 0.994 0.980 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.979 0.992 0.987 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.975 1.008 0.985 0.986 0.983 0.979 0.977
Crighshane Wind Farm GU_503830 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.973 0.987 0.979 0.988 0.978 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.975 0.979 0.976 0.975 0.974 0.972 0.969 0.998 0.976 0.975 0.975 0.969 0.972
Church Hill Wind Farm GU_503840 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.973 0.987 0.979 0.988 0.978 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.975 0.979 0.976 0.975 0.974 0.972 0.969 0.998 0.976 0.975 0.975 0.969 0.972
Carrickatane Wind Farm GU_501190 Killymallaght 110kV 0.978 0.976 0.984 0.978 0.992 0.980 0.994 0.980 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.979 0.992 0.987 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.975 1.008 0.985 0.986 0.983 0.979 0.977
Carn Hill Wind Farm GU_501210 Carnmoney 110kV 0.999 0.992 1.006 0.997 1.012 0.997 1.016 0.997 1.006 1.000 1.003 0.998 1.006 1.004 1.000 0.998 1.001 0.998 1.019 0.998 0.999 0.996 0.999 0.993
Dunmore Wind Farm GU_501250 Coleraine 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.984 0.985 0.980 0.984 0.982 0.991 0.988 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.977 1.009 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.981 0.980
Dunbeg Wind Farm GU_501280 Coleraine 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.984 0.985 0.980 0.984 0.982 0.991 0.988 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.977 1.009 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.981 0.980
Thornog Wind Farm GU_503820 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.973 0.987 0.979 0.988 0.978 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.975 0.979 0.976 0.975 0.974 0.972 0.969 0.998 0.976 0.975 0.975 0.969 0.972
Molly Mountain Wind Farm GU_503860 Aghyoule 110kV 0.980 0.979 0.983 0.977 0.995 0.984 0.996 0.984 0.982 0.977 0.983 0.980 0.986 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.978 0.973 1.005 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.975 0.977
Monnaboy Wind Farm GU_501360 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.981 0.978 0.986 0.981 0.995 0.982 0.996 0.982 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.996 0.992 0.984 0.982 0.982 0.979 1.011 0.988 0.990 0.987 0.983 0.981
Seegronan Wind Farm GU_501400 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.973 0.987 0.979 0.988 0.978 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.975 0.979 0.976 0.975 0.974 0.972 0.969 0.998 0.976 0.975 0.975 0.969 0.972
Cloonty Wind Farm GU_501390 Loguestown 110kV 0.983 0.979 0.989 0.981 0.998 0.984 0.999 0.984 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.982 0.992 0.989 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.977 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.986 0.982 0.981
Tievenameenta Wind Farm GU_501500 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.973 0.987 0.979 0.988 0.978 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.975 0.979 0.976 0.975 0.974 0.972 0.969 0.998 0.976 0.975 0.975 0.969 0.972
Ora More Wind Farm GU_501520 Enniskillen 110kV 0.984 0.982 0.988 0.981 0.999 0.987 1.000 0.987 0.987 0.982 0.987 0.984 0.991 0.985 0.986 0.983 0.983 0.978 1.009 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.980 0.980
Eglish Wind Farm GU_501440 Killymallaght 110kV 0.978 0.976 0.984 0.978 0.992 0.980 0.994 0.980 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.979 0.992 0.987 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.975 1.008 0.985 0.986 0.983 0.979 0.977
Long Mountain Wind Farm GU_503810 Rasharkin 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.983 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.988 0.986 0.981 0.982 0.978 0.978 1.006 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.979
Cregganconroe Wind Farm GU_501480 Tremoge 110kV 0.985 0.983 0.990 0.984 0.999 0.987 1.001 0.987 0.989 0.985 0.988 0.986 0.992 0.989 0.987 0.985 0.986 0.982 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.983 0.982
Gortfinbar Wind Farm GU_503800 Tremoge 110kV 0.985 0.983 0.990 0.984 0.999 0.987 1.001 0.987 0.989 0.985 0.988 0.986 0.992 0.989 0.987 0.985 0.986 0.982 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.983 0.982
Corby Knowe Wind Farm GU_501410 Antrim 110kV 0.995 0.990 1.002 0.994 1.009 0.994 1.011 0.994 0.999 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.001 1.000 0.995 0.995 0.996 0.994 1.016 0.996 0.995 0.994 0.994 0.990
Slieve Divena 2 Wind Farm GU_501550 Gort 110kV 0.986 0.984 0.991 0.985 1.000 0.988 1.002 0.988 0.990 0.986 0.989 0.987 0.994 0.990 0.988 0.986 0.987 0.983 1.011 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.985 0.983
Altamuskin Wind Farm GU_503790 Gort 110kV 0.986 0.984 0.991 0.985 1.000 0.988 1.002 0.988 0.990 0.986 0.989 0.987 0.994 0.990 0.988 0.986 0.987 0.983 1.011 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.985 0.983
Inishative Wind Farm GU_501490 Tremoge 110kV 0.985 0.983 0.990 0.984 0.999 0.987 1.001 0.987 0.989 0.985 0.988 0.986 0.992 0.989 0.987 0.985 0.986 0.982 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.983 0.982
Crockandun Wind Farm GU_501710 Tremoge 110kV 0.985 0.983 0.990 0.984 0.999 0.987 1.001 0.987 0.989 0.985 0.988 0.986 0.992 0.989 0.987 0.985 0.986 0.982 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.983 0.982
Shantavny Scotch Wind Farm GU_501700 Gort 110kV 0.986 0.984 0.991 0.985 1.000 0.988 1.002 0.988 0.990 0.986 0.989 0.987 0.994 0.990 0.988 0.986 0.987 0.983 1.011 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.985 0.983
Altaveedan Wind Farm GU_501620 Rasharkin 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.983 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.988 0.986 0.981 0.982 0.978 0.978 1.006 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.979
Crockdun Wind Farm GU_501430 Tremoge 110kV 0.985 0.983 0.990 0.984 0.999 0.987 1.001 0.987 0.989 0.985 0.988 0.986 0.992 0.989 0.987 0.985 0.986 0.982 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.983 0.982
Rathsherry Wind Farm GU_501680 Ballymena 110kV 0.996 0.990 1.002 0.994 1.010 0.995 1.012 0.994 1.000 0.995 0.998 0.994 1.002 1.000 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Elginny Hill Wind Farm GU_501720 Ballymena 110kV 0.996 0.990 1.002 0.994 1.010 0.995 1.012 0.994 1.000 0.995 0.998 0.994 1.002 1.000 0.996 0.995 0.997 0.994 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990
Cornavarrow Wind Farm GU_501750 Curraghmulkin 110kV 0.981 0.980 0.985 0.979 0.995 0.984 0.996 0.984 0.984 0.980 0.983 0.981 0.988 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.980 0.976 1.006 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.978 0.978
Castlecraig Wind Farm GU_501730 Curraghmulkin 110kV 0.981 0.980 0.985 0.979 0.995 0.984 0.996 0.984 0.984 0.980 0.983 0.981 0.988 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.980 0.976 1.006 0.983 0.982 0.981 0.978 0.978
Teiges Wind Farm GU_501740 Gort 110kV 0.986 0.984 0.991 0.985 1.000 0.988 1.002 0.988 0.990 0.986 0.989 0.987 0.994 0.990 0.988 0.986 0.987 0.983 1.011 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.985 0.983
Rasharkin PV (Bann Road PV) Solar Farm GU_501630 Rasharkin 110kV 0.982 0.979 0.988 0.980 0.997 0.984 0.998 0.983 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.988 0.986 0.981 0.982 0.978 0.978 1.006 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.979
Lough Road PV Solar Farm GU_501650 Lisburn 110kV 1.001 0.994 1.007 0.999 1.015 0.998 1.017 0.999 1.006 1.001 1.004 1.000 1.006 1.005 1.000 0.999 1.001 0.999 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.994
Ballinderry Road PV Solar Farm GU_501660 Lisburn 110kV 1.001 0.994 1.007 0.999 1.015 0.998 1.017 0.999 1.006 1.001 1.004 1.000 1.006 1.005 1.000 0.999 1.001 0.999 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.994
Maghaberry Road PV Solar Farm GU_503400 Lisburn 110kV 1.001 0.994 1.007 0.999 1.015 0.998 1.017 0.999 1.006 1.001 1.004 1.000 1.006 1.005 1.000 0.999 1.001 0.999 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.994
Lisahally Power Station Biomass GU_501350 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.981 0.978 0.986 0.981 0.995 0.982 0.996 0.982 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.996 0.992 0.984 0.982 0.982 0.979 1.011 0.988 0.990 0.987 0.983 0.981
Contour Global APTG CG2 GU_500900 Lisburn 110kV 1.001 0.994 1.007 0.999 1.015 0.998 1.017 0.999 1.006 1.001 1.004 1.000 1.006 1.005 1.000 0.999 1.001 0.999 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.994
Contour Global AGU AGU GU_500904 Lisburn 110kV 1.001 0.994 1.007 0.999 1.015 0.998 1.017 0.999 1.006 1.001 1.004 1.000 1.006 1.005 1.000 0.999 1.001 0.999 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.994
Empower AGU AGU GU_501230 AGU 0.997 0.991 1.003 0.995 1.011 0.996 1.013 0.995 1.002 0.997 1.000 0.996 1.004 1.001 0.998 0.996 0.999 0.996 1.018 0.997 0.998 0.995 0.997 0.991
iPower Solutions Limited AGU GU_501130 AGU 0.995 0.989 1.001 0.993 1.009 0.994 1.011 0.994 0.999 0.995 0.998 0.994 1.002 0.999 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.992 1.017 0.995 0.996 0.993 0.994 0.990
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Ballylumford B4 GU_500282 Ballylumford 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Ballylumford (deregistered GU_500110) B5 GU_500281 Ballylumford 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Ballylumford GT1 GU_500283 Ballylumford 110 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Ballylumford GT2 GU_500284 Ballylumford 110 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Ballylumford B10 GU_500140 Ballylumford 110 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Ballylumford Combined B31 B32 GU_500130/131 Ballylumford 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Coolkeeragh C30 GU_500040 Coolkeeragh 275/110 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Coolkeeragh CGT8 GU_500041 Coolkeeragh 110 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Kilroot K1 GU_500822 Kilroot 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Kilroot K2 GU_500823 Kilroot 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Kilroot KGT1 GU_500824 Kilroot 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Kilroot KGT2 GU_500825 Kilroot 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Kilroot KGT3 GU_500820 Kilroot 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Kilroot KGT4 GU_500821 Kilroot 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Brockaghboy BKY GU_501670 Brockaghboy 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Moyle (Auchencrosh)* M GU_500200 Auchencrosh 275 kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

SO MO Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night

Altahullion (1) Wind Farm GU_503380 Limavady 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Altahullion (2) Wind Farm GU_500211 Limavady 110kV 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.989
Callagheen Wind Farm GU_500020 Enniskillen 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Crockagarran Wind Farm GU_501050 Dungannon 110kV 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987 0.984 0.987
Hunter's Hill Wind Farm GU_501040 Omagh 110kV 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984 0.981 0.984
Lendrums Bridge (1) Wind Farm GU_503390 Omagh 110kV 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997
Lendrums Bridge (2) Wind Farm GU_503370 Omagh 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Slieve Rushen 2 Wind Farm GU_503900 Aghyoule 110kV 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995
Gortmullan Energy Limited (Snugborough) Wind Farm GU_503310 Aghyoule 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Tappaghan Wind Farm GU_500010 Omagh 110kV 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974 0.969 0.974
Slieve Divena Wind Farm GU_500740 Omagh 110kV 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.983 0.985
Garves Wind Farm GU_500720 Coleraine 110kV 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.982 0.985
Gruig Wind Farm GU_500790 Coleraine 110kV 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972 0.967 0.972
Screggagh Wind Farm GU_503850 Omagh 110kV 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.982 0.986
Curryfree Wind Farm GU_501150 Lisaghmore 110kV 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992
Slieve Kirk Wind Farm GU_501160 Killymallaght 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Crighshane Wind Farm GU_503830 Magherakeel 110kV 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997
Church Hill Wind Farm GU_503840 Magherakeel 110kV 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999
Carrickatane Wind Farm GU_501190 Killymallaght 110kV 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998
Carn Hill Wind Farm GU_501210 Carnmoney 110kV 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997
Dunmore Wind Farm GU_501250 Coleraine 110kV 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.989 0.991
Dunbeg Wind Farm GU_501280 Coleraine 110kV 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994
Thornog Wind Farm GU_503820 Magherakeel 110kV 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985 0.981 0.985
Molly Mountain Wind Farm GU_503860 Aghyoule 110kV 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996
Monnaboy Wind Farm GU_501360 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994
Seegronan Wind Farm GU_501400 Magherakeel 110kV 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998
Cloonty Wind Farm GU_501390 Loguestown 110kV 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.994 0.996
Tievenameenta Wind Farm GU_501500 Magherakeel 110kV 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999 0.999
Ora More Wind Farm GU_501520 Enniskillen 110kV 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.981 0.983
Eglish Wind Farm GU_501440 Killymallaght 110kV 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.990 0.992
Long Mountain Wind Farm GU_503810 Rasharkin 110kV 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997
Cregganconroe Wind Farm GU_501480 Tremoge 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Gortfinbar Wind Farm GU_503800 Tremoge 110kV 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994
Corby Knowe Wind Farm GU_501410 Antrim 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Slieve Divena 2 Wind Farm GU_501550 Gort 110kV 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994
Altamuskin Wind Farm GU_503790 Gort 110kV 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997 0.996 0.997
Inishative Wind Farm GU_501490 Tremoge 110kV 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996 0.995 0.996
Crockandun Wind Farm GU_501710 Tremoge 110kV 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977 0.974 0.977
Shantavny Scotch Wind Farm GU_501700 Gort 110kV 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998
Altaveedan Wind Farm GU_501620 Rasharkin 110kV 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.975
Crockdun Wind Farm GU_501430 Tremoge 110kV 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995
Rathsherry Wind Farm GU_501680 Ballymena 110kV 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994 0.993 0.994
Elginny Hill Wind Farm GU_501720 Ballymena 110kV 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995 0.994 0.995
Cornavarrow Wind Farm GU_501750 Curraghamulkin 110kV 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998 0.997 0.998
Castlecraig Wind Farm GU_501730 Curraghamulkin 110kV 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992 0.991 0.992
Teiges Wind Farm GU_501740 Gort 110kV 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981 0.978 0.981
Rasharkin PV (Bann Road PV) Solar Farm GU_501630 Rasharkin 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Lough Road PV Solar Farm GU_501650 Lisburn 110kV 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998 0.990 0.998
Ballinderry Road PV Solar Farm GU_501660 Lisburn 110kV 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000
Maghaberry Road PV Solar Farm GU_503400 Lisburn 110kV 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998 0.993 0.998
Lisahally Power Station Biomass GU_501350 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998 0.998
Contour Global APTG CG2 GU_500900 Lisburn 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Contour Global AGU AGU GU_500904 Lisburn 110kV 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Empower AGU AGU GU_501230 AGU 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010 1.012 1.010
iPower Solutions Limited AGU GU_501130 AGU 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033 1.062 1.033

November 2020 December 2020 January 2021 February 2021 March 2021 July 2021

September 2021April 2021 May 2021 June 2021 July 2021October 2020 August 2021November 2020 December 2020 January 2021 February 2021 March 2021

October 2020 August 2021

MARKET PARTICIPANTS - NORTHERN IRELAND DISTRIBUTION LOSS ADJUSTMENT FACTORS 2020/21

NI Transmission-Connected Generation 

Station

Unit Identifier
Connected at

Month

NI Distribution-Connected Generation Station
Unit Identifier Connected / Embedded 

at

Month

September 2021April 2021 May 2021 June 2021



00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00 00:00:00 07:00:00 08:00:00 22:00:00 23:00:00
06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59 06:59:59 07:59:59 21:59:59 22:59:59 23:59:59

SO MO CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5

Ballylumford B4 GU_500282 Ballylumford 275 kV 0.989 0.994 0.994 0.989 0.989 0.994 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.007 1.007 0.993 0.993 0.994 1.010 1.010 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.000 1.000 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.998 0.998 0.995 0.995 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.994 0.995 0.997 0.997 0.995 0.995 0.995 1.015 1.015 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.993 0.989 0.994 0.994 0.989 0.989
Ballylumford (deregistered GU_500110) B5 GU_500281 Ballylumford 275 kV 0.989 0.994 0.994 0.989 0.989 0.994 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.007 1.007 0.993 0.993 0.994 1.010 1.010 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.000 1.000 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.998 0.998 0.995 0.995 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.994 0.995 0.997 0.997 0.995 0.995 0.995 1.015 1.015 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.993 0.989 0.994 0.994 0.989 0.989
Ballylumford (deregistered GU_500150) BGT1 GU_500283 Ballylumford 110 kV 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986 0.991 0.998 0.998 0.991 0.991 0.990 1.004 1.004 0.990 0.990 0.991 1.008 1.008 0.991 0.991 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.997 0.997 0.993 0.993 0.998 0.999 0.999 0.998 0.998 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.993 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.993 0.992 1.012 1.012 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.990 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986
Ballylumford (deregistered GU_500160) BGT2 GU_500284 Ballylumford 110 kV 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986 0.991 0.998 0.998 0.991 0.991 0.990 1.004 1.004 0.990 0.990 0.991 1.008 1.008 0.991 0.991 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.997 0.997 0.993 0.993 0.998 0.999 0.999 0.998 0.998 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.993 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.993 0.992 1.012 1.012 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.990 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986
Ballylumford B10 GU_500140 Ballylumford 110 kV 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986 0.991 0.998 0.998 0.991 0.991 0.990 1.004 1.004 0.990 0.990 0.991 1.008 1.008 0.991 0.991 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.997 0.997 0.993 0.993 0.998 0.999 0.999 0.998 0.998 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.992 0.993 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.993 0.992 1.012 1.012 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.990 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986
Ballylumford Combined B31 B32 GU_500130/131 Ballylumford 275 kV 0.989 0.994 0.994 0.989 0.989 0.994 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.007 1.007 0.993 0.993 0.994 1.010 1.010 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.000 1.000 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.998 0.998 0.995 0.995 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.994 0.995 0.997 0.997 0.995 0.995 0.995 1.015 1.015 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.995 0.995 0.993 0.993 0.989 0.994 0.994 0.989 0.989
Coolkeeragh C30 GU_500040 Coolkeeragh 275/110 kV 0.981 0.985 0.985 0.981 0.981 0.985 0.991 0.991 0.985 0.985 0.985 0.998 0.998 0.985 0.985 0.986 1.000 1.000 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.988 0.988 0.985 0.985 0.985 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.985 0.995 0.997 0.997 0.995 0.995 0.986 0.987 0.987 0.986 0.986 0.983 0.986 0.986 0.983 0.983 0.991 1.013 1.013 0.991 0.991 0.990 0.992 0.992 0.990 0.990 0.984 0.987 0.987 0.984 0.984
Coolkeeragh CGT8 GU_500041 Coolkeeragh 110 kV 0.978 0.981 0.981 0.978 0.978 0.981 0.986 0.986 0.981 0.981 0.982 0.995 0.995 0.982 0.982 0.982 0.996 0.996 0.982 0.982 0.981 0.984 0.984 0.981 0.981 0.981 0.983 0.983 0.981 0.981 0.992 0.996 0.996 0.992 0.992 0.982 0.984 0.984 0.982 0.982 0.979 0.982 0.982 0.979 0.979 0.988 1.011 1.011 0.988 0.988 0.987 0.990 0.990 0.987 0.987 0.981 0.983 0.983 0.981 0.981
Kilroot K1 GU_500822 Kilroot 275 kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.010 1.010 0.993 0.993 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.017 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990
Kilroot K2 GU_500823 Kilroot 275 kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.010 1.010 0.993 0.993 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.017 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990
Kilroot KGT1 GU_500824 Kilroot 275 kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.010 1.010 0.993 0.993 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.017 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990
Kilroot KGT2 GU_500825 Kilroot 275 kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.010 1.010 0.993 0.993 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.017 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990
Kilroot KGT3 GU_500820 Kilroot 275 kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.010 1.010 0.993 0.993 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.017 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990
Kilroot KGT4 GU_500821 Kilroot 275 kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.993 1.010 1.010 0.993 0.993 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.996 0.996 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.017 1.017 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990
Brockaghboy BKY GU_501670 Brockaghboy 110kV 0.978 0.980 0.980 0.978 0.978 0.979 0.986 0.986 0.979 0.979 0.982 0.996 0.996 0.982 0.982 0.982 0.996 0.996 0.982 0.982 0.979 0.983 0.983 0.979 0.979 0.980 0.982 0.982 0.980 0.980 0.985 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.985 0.980 0.979 0.979 0.980 0.980 0.976 0.977 0.977 0.976 0.976 0.983 1.005 1.005 0.983 0.983 0.982 0.982 0.982 0.982 0.982 0.978 0.978 0.978 0.978 0.978
Slieve Kirk                                                   Wind Farm GU_501160 Killymallaght 110kV 0.976 0.978 0.978 0.976 0.976 0.978 0.984 0.984 0.978 0.978 0.980 0.992 0.992 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.994 0.994 0.980 0.980 0.978 0.981 0.981 0.978 0.978 0.979 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.987 0.992 0.992 0.987 0.987 0.979 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.975 0.979 0.979 0.975 0.975 0.985 1.008 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.986 0.986 0.983 0.983 0.977 0.979 0.979 0.977 0.977
Moyle (Auchencrosh)* M GU_500200 Auchencrosh 275 kV 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976 0.976
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SO MO CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5 CLAF1 CLAF2 CLAF3 CLAF4 CLAF5

Altahullion (1) Wind Farm GU_503380 Limavady 110kV 0.978 0.982 0.982 0.978 0.978 0.980 0.987 0.987 0.980 0.980 0.983 0.997 0.997 0.983 0.983 0.983 0.998 0.998 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.984 0.984 0.980 0.980 0.981 0.984 0.984 0.981 0.981 0.989 0.993 0.993 0.989 0.989 0.982 0.983 0.983 0.982 0.982 0.977 0.981 0.981 0.977 0.977 0.987 1.010 1.010 0.987 0.987 0.986 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.986 0.981 0.982 0.982 0.981 0.981
Altahullion (2) Wind Farm GU_500211 Limavady 110kV 0.967 0.971 0.970 0.966 0.967 0.969 0.976 0.975 0.968 0.969 0.972 0.986 0.985 0.971 0.972 0.972 0.987 0.986 0.971 0.972 0.969 0.973 0.972 0.968 0.969 0.970 0.973 0.972 0.969 0.970 0.978 0.982 0.981 0.977 0.978 0.971 0.972 0.971 0.970 0.971 0.966 0.970 0.969 0.965 0.966 0.976 0.999 0.998 0.975 0.976 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.974 0.975 0.970 0.971 0.970 0.969 0.970
Callagheen Wind Farm GU_500020 Enniskillen 110kV 0.982 0.984 0.984 0.982 0.982 0.981 0.988 0.988 0.981 0.981 0.987 0.999 0.999 0.987 0.987 0.987 1.000 1.000 0.987 0.987 0.982 0.987 0.987 0.982 0.982 0.984 0.987 0.987 0.984 0.984 0.985 0.991 0.991 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.986 0.986 0.983 0.983 0.978 0.983 0.983 0.978 0.978 0.985 1.009 1.009 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.980
Crockagarran Wind Farm GU_501050 Dungannon 110kV 0.976 0.981 0.978 0.973 0.976 0.979 0.986 0.983 0.976 0.979 0.980 0.994 0.991 0.977 0.980 0.980 0.996 0.993 0.977 0.980 0.981 0.985 0.982 0.978 0.981 0.980 0.984 0.981 0.977 0.980 0.985 0.988 0.985 0.982 0.985 0.980 0.982 0.979 0.977 0.980 0.979 0.982 0.979 0.976 0.979 0.982 1.003 1.000 0.979 0.982 0.979 0.982 0.979 0.976 0.979 0.976 0.980 0.977 0.973 0.976
Hunter's Hill Wind Farm GU_501040 Omagh 110kV 0.965 0.967 0.964 0.962 0.965 0.966 0.971 0.968 0.963 0.966 0.970 0.981 0.978 0.967 0.970 0.970 0.983 0.980 0.967 0.970 0.966 0.970 0.967 0.963 0.966 0.967 0.970 0.967 0.964 0.967 0.970 0.975 0.972 0.967 0.970 0.967 0.969 0.966 0.964 0.967 0.963 0.967 0.964 0.960 0.963 0.969 0.992 0.989 0.966 0.969 0.967 0.969 0.966 0.964 0.967 0.964 0.965 0.962 0.961 0.964
Lendrums Bridge (1) Wind Farm GU_503390 Omagh 110kV 0.978 0.980 0.979 0.977 0.978 0.979 0.984 0.983 0.978 0.979 0.983 0.994 0.993 0.982 0.983 0.983 0.996 0.995 0.982 0.983 0.979 0.983 0.982 0.978 0.979 0.980 0.983 0.982 0.979 0.980 0.983 0.988 0.987 0.982 0.983 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.976 0.980 0.979 0.975 0.976 0.982 1.005 1.004 0.981 0.982 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.977 0.978 0.977 0.976 0.977
Lendrums Bridge (2) Wind Farm GU_503370 Omagh 110kV 0.981 0.983 0.983 0.981 0.981 0.982 0.987 0.987 0.982 0.982 0.986 0.997 0.997 0.986 0.986 0.986 0.999 0.999 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.982 0.983 0.986 0.986 0.983 0.983 0.986 0.991 0.991 0.986 0.986 0.983 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.979 0.983 0.983 0.979 0.979 0.985 1.008 1.008 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.981 0.981 0.980 0.980
Slieve Rushen 2 Wind Farm GU_503900 Aghyoule 110kV 0.974 0.975 0.974 0.973 0.974 0.972 0.978 0.977 0.971 0.972 0.979 0.990 0.989 0.978 0.979 0.979 0.991 0.990 0.978 0.979 0.972 0.977 0.976 0.971 0.972 0.975 0.978 0.977 0.974 0.975 0.975 0.981 0.980 0.974 0.975 0.974 0.976 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.968 0.973 0.972 0.967 0.968 0.976 1.000 0.999 0.975 0.976 0.974 0.976 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.972 0.970 0.969 0.971 0.972
Gortmullan Energy Limited (Snugborough) Wind Farm GU_503310 Aghyoule 110kV 0.979 0.980 0.980 0.979 0.979 0.977 0.983 0.983 0.977 0.977 0.984 0.995 0.995 0.984 0.984 0.984 0.996 0.996 0.984 0.984 0.977 0.982 0.982 0.977 0.977 0.980 0.983 0.983 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.986 0.986 0.980 0.980 0.979 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.973 0.978 0.978 0.973 0.973 0.981 1.005 1.005 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.977 0.975 0.975 0.977 0.977
Tappaghan Wind Farm GU_500010 Omagh 110kV 0.955 0.957 0.953 0.951 0.955 0.956 0.961 0.956 0.952 0.956 0.960 0.971 0.966 0.955 0.960 0.960 0.973 0.968 0.955 0.960 0.956 0.960 0.955 0.952 0.956 0.957 0.960 0.955 0.953 0.957 0.960 0.965 0.960 0.955 0.960 0.957 0.959 0.954 0.953 0.957 0.954 0.957 0.953 0.949 0.954 0.959 0.982 0.977 0.954 0.959 0.957 0.959 0.954 0.953 0.957 0.955 0.955 0.951 0.950 0.955
Slieve Divena Wind Farm GU_500740 Omagh 110kV 0.966 0.968 0.966 0.964 0.966 0.967 0.972 0.970 0.965 0.967 0.971 0.982 0.980 0.969 0.971 0.971 0.984 0.982 0.969 0.971 0.967 0.971 0.969 0.965 0.967 0.968 0.971 0.969 0.966 0.968 0.971 0.976 0.974 0.969 0.971 0.968 0.970 0.968 0.966 0.968 0.964 0.968 0.966 0.962 0.964 0.970 0.993 0.991 0.968 0.970 0.968 0.970 0.968 0.966 0.968 0.965 0.966 0.964 0.963 0.965
Garves Wind Farm GU_500720 Coleraine 110kV 0.964 0.967 0.964 0.961 0.964 0.965 0.973 0.970 0.962 0.965 0.969 0.982 0.979 0.966 0.969 0.969 0.983 0.980 0.966 0.969 0.965 0.970 0.967 0.962 0.965 0.967 0.969 0.966 0.964 0.967 0.973 0.976 0.973 0.970 0.973 0.967 0.968 0.965 0.964 0.967 0.962 0.965 0.962 0.959 0.962 0.971 0.994 0.991 0.968 0.971 0.970 0.971 0.968 0.967 0.970 0.965 0.966 0.963 0.962 0.965
Gruig Wind Farm GU_500790 Coleraine 110kV 0.952 0.955 0.950 0.947 0.952 0.953 0.960 0.955 0.948 0.953 0.956 0.969 0.964 0.952 0.956 0.956 0.970 0.965 0.952 0.956 0.953 0.957 0.952 0.948 0.953 0.955 0.956 0.952 0.950 0.955 0.960 0.963 0.958 0.955 0.960 0.955 0.955 0.951 0.950 0.955 0.950 0.953 0.948 0.945 0.950 0.958 0.981 0.976 0.953 0.958 0.957 0.958 0.953 0.952 0.957 0.953 0.954 0.949 0.948 0.953
Screggagh Wind Farm GU_503850 Omagh 110kV 0.967 0.969 0.965 0.963 0.967 0.968 0.973 0.969 0.964 0.968 0.972 0.983 0.979 0.968 0.972 0.972 0.985 0.981 0.968 0.972 0.968 0.972 0.968 0.964 0.968 0.969 0.972 0.968 0.965 0.969 0.972 0.977 0.973 0.968 0.972 0.969 0.971 0.967 0.965 0.969 0.965 0.969 0.965 0.961 0.965 0.971 0.994 0.990 0.967 0.971 0.969 0.971 0.967 0.965 0.969 0.966 0.967 0.963 0.962 0.966
Curryfree Wind Farm GU_501150 Lisaghmore 110kV 0.970 0.974 0.973 0.969 0.970 0.973 0.979 0.978 0.972 0.973 0.974 0.988 0.987 0.973 0.974 0.975 0.989 0.988 0.974 0.975 0.974 0.976 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.974 0.976 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.985 0.989 0.988 0.984 0.985 0.974 0.977 0.976 0.973 0.974 0.971 0.975 0.974 0.970 0.971 0.981 1.004 1.003 0.980 0.981 0.980 0.983 0.982 0.979 0.980 0.974 0.976 0.975 0.973 0.974
Crighshane Wind Farm GU_503830 Magherakeel 110kV 0.971 0.970 0.969 0.970 0.971 0.970 0.973 0.972 0.969 0.970 0.976 0.984 0.983 0.975 0.976 0.975 0.985 0.984 0.974 0.975 0.970 0.972 0.971 0.969 0.970 0.972 0.972 0.971 0.971 0.972 0.973 0.976 0.975 0.972 0.973 0.971 0.972 0.971 0.970 0.971 0.966 0.969 0.968 0.965 0.966 0.973 0.995 0.994 0.972 0.973 0.972 0.972 0.971 0.971 0.972 0.969 0.966 0.965 0.968 0.969
Church Hill Wind Farm GU_503840 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.972 0.972 0.973 0.973 0.972 0.975 0.975 0.972 0.972 0.978 0.986 0.986 0.978 0.978 0.977 0.987 0.987 0.977 0.977 0.972 0.974 0.974 0.972 0.972 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.975 0.978 0.978 0.975 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.974 0.973 0.973 0.968 0.971 0.971 0.968 0.968 0.975 0.997 0.997 0.975 0.975 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.971 0.968 0.968 0.971 0.971
Carrickatane Wind Farm GU_501190 Killymallaght 110kV 0.974 0.976 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.982 0.981 0.975 0.976 0.978 0.990 0.989 0.977 0.978 0.978 0.992 0.991 0.977 0.978 0.976 0.979 0.978 0.975 0.976 0.977 0.979 0.978 0.976 0.977 0.985 0.990 0.989 0.984 0.985 0.977 0.979 0.978 0.976 0.977 0.973 0.977 0.976 0.972 0.973 0.983 1.006 1.005 0.982 0.983 0.981 0.984 0.983 0.980 0.981 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.974 0.975
Carn Hill Wind Farm GU_501210 Carnmoney 110kV 0.989 0.996 0.995 0.988 0.989 0.994 1.003 1.002 0.993 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.008 0.993 0.994 0.994 1.013 1.012 0.993 0.994 0.997 1.003 1.002 0.996 0.997 0.995 1.000 0.999 0.994 0.995 1.001 1.003 1.002 1.000 1.001 0.995 0.997 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.995 0.998 0.997 0.994 0.995 0.995 1.016 1.015 0.994 0.995 0.993 0.996 0.995 0.992 0.993 0.990 0.996 0.995 0.989 0.990
Dunmore Wind Farm GU_501250 Coleraine 110kV 0.970 0.973 0.971 0.968 0.970 0.971 0.979 0.977 0.969 0.971 0.975 0.988 0.986 0.973 0.975 0.975 0.989 0.987 0.973 0.975 0.971 0.976 0.974 0.969 0.971 0.973 0.975 0.973 0.971 0.973 0.979 0.982 0.980 0.977 0.979 0.973 0.974 0.972 0.971 0.973 0.968 0.971 0.969 0.966 0.968 0.977 1.000 0.998 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.977 0.975 0.974 0.976 0.971 0.972 0.970 0.969 0.971
Dunbeg Wind Farm GU_501280 Coleraine 110kV 0.973 0.976 0.975 0.972 0.973 0.974 0.982 0.981 0.973 0.974 0.978 0.991 0.990 0.977 0.978 0.978 0.992 0.991 0.977 0.978 0.974 0.979 0.978 0.973 0.974 0.976 0.978 0.977 0.975 0.976 0.982 0.985 0.984 0.981 0.982 0.976 0.977 0.976 0.975 0.976 0.971 0.974 0.973 0.970 0.971 0.980 1.003 1.002 0.979 0.980 0.979 0.980 0.979 0.978 0.979 0.974 0.975 0.974 0.973 0.974
Thornog Wind Farm GU_503820 Magherakeel 110kV 0.959 0.958 0.955 0.955 0.959 0.958 0.961 0.957 0.955 0.958 0.964 0.972 0.968 0.960 0.964 0.963 0.973 0.969 0.959 0.963 0.958 0.960 0.956 0.955 0.958 0.960 0.960 0.956 0.956 0.960 0.961 0.964 0.960 0.957 0.961 0.959 0.960 0.956 0.955 0.959 0.954 0.957 0.954 0.951 0.954 0.961 0.983 0.979 0.957 0.961 0.960 0.960 0.956 0.956 0.960 0.957 0.954 0.951 0.954 0.957
Molly Mountain Wind Farm GU_503860 Aghyoule 110kV 0.975 0.976 0.975 0.974 0.975 0.973 0.979 0.978 0.972 0.973 0.980 0.991 0.990 0.979 0.980 0.980 0.992 0.991 0.979 0.980 0.973 0.978 0.977 0.972 0.973 0.976 0.979 0.978 0.975 0.976 0.976 0.982 0.981 0.975 0.976 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.974 0.975 0.969 0.974 0.973 0.968 0.969 0.977 1.001 1.000 0.976 0.977 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.974 0.975 0.973 0.971 0.970 0.972 0.973
Monnaboy Wind Farm GU_501360 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.972 0.975 0.974 0.971 0.972 0.975 0.980 0.979 0.974 0.975 0.976 0.989 0.988 0.975 0.976 0.976 0.990 0.989 0.975 0.976 0.975 0.978 0.977 0.974 0.975 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.974 0.975 0.986 0.990 0.989 0.985 0.986 0.976 0.978 0.977 0.975 0.976 0.973 0.976 0.975 0.972 0.973 0.982 1.005 1.004 0.981 0.982 0.981 0.984 0.983 0.980 0.981 0.975 0.977 0.976 0.974 0.975
Seegronan Wind Farm GU_501400 Magherakeel 110kV 0.972 0.971 0.971 0.972 0.972 0.971 0.974 0.974 0.971 0.971 0.977 0.985 0.985 0.977 0.977 0.976 0.986 0.986 0.976 0.976 0.971 0.973 0.973 0.971 0.971 0.973 0.973 0.973 0.973 0.973 0.974 0.977 0.977 0.974 0.974 0.972 0.973 0.973 0.972 0.972 0.967 0.970 0.970 0.967 0.967 0.974 0.996 0.996 0.974 0.974 0.973 0.973 0.973 0.973 0.973 0.970 0.967 0.967 0.970 0.970
Cloonty Wind Farm GU_501390 Loguestown 110kV 0.975 0.979 0.977 0.973 0.975 0.977 0.985 0.983 0.975 0.977 0.980 0.994 0.992 0.978 0.980 0.980 0.995 0.993 0.978 0.980 0.977 0.981 0.979 0.975 0.977 0.978 0.981 0.979 0.976 0.978 0.985 0.988 0.986 0.983 0.985 0.978 0.979 0.977 0.976 0.978 0.973 0.977 0.975 0.971 0.973 0.983 1.005 1.003 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.983 0.981 0.980 0.982 0.977 0.978 0.976 0.975 0.977
Tievenameenta Wind Farm GU_501500 Magherakeel 110kV 0.973 0.972 0.972 0.973 0.973 0.972 0.975 0.975 0.972 0.972 0.978 0.986 0.986 0.978 0.978 0.977 0.987 0.987 0.977 0.977 0.972 0.974 0.974 0.972 0.972 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.975 0.978 0.978 0.975 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.974 0.973 0.973 0.968 0.971 0.971 0.968 0.968 0.975 0.997 0.997 0.975 0.975 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.974 0.971 0.968 0.968 0.971 0.971
Ora More Wind Farm GU_501520 Enniskillen 110kV 0.965 0.967 0.965 0.963 0.965 0.964 0.971 0.969 0.962 0.964 0.970 0.982 0.980 0.968 0.970 0.970 0.983 0.981 0.968 0.970 0.965 0.970 0.968 0.963 0.965 0.967 0.970 0.968 0.965 0.967 0.968 0.974 0.972 0.966 0.968 0.966 0.969 0.967 0.964 0.966 0.961 0.966 0.964 0.959 0.961 0.968 0.992 0.990 0.966 0.968 0.966 0.968 0.966 0.964 0.966 0.963 0.963 0.961 0.961 0.963
Eglish Wind Farm GU_501440 Killymallaght 110kV 0.968 0.970 0.968 0.966 0.968 0.970 0.976 0.974 0.968 0.970 0.972 0.984 0.982 0.970 0.972 0.972 0.986 0.984 0.970 0.972 0.970 0.973 0.971 0.968 0.970 0.971 0.973 0.971 0.969 0.971 0.979 0.984 0.982 0.977 0.979 0.971 0.973 0.971 0.969 0.971 0.967 0.971 0.969 0.965 0.967 0.977 1.000 0.998 0.975 0.977 0.975 0.978 0.976 0.973 0.975 0.969 0.971 0.969 0.967 0.969
Long Mountain Wind Farm GU_503810 Rasharkin 110kV 0.976 0.979 0.978 0.975 0.976 0.977 0.985 0.984 0.976 0.977 0.981 0.994 0.993 0.980 0.981 0.980 0.995 0.994 0.979 0.980 0.978 0.981 0.980 0.977 0.978 0.979 0.980 0.979 0.978 0.979 0.983 0.985 0.984 0.982 0.983 0.979 0.978 0.977 0.978 0.979 0.975 0.975 0.974 0.974 0.975 0.982 1.003 1.002 0.981 0.982 0.980 0.980 0.979 0.979 0.980 0.976 0.977 0.976 0.975 0.976
Cregganconroe Wind Farm GU_501480 Tremoge 110kV 0.983 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.984 0.990 0.990 0.984 0.984 0.987 0.999 0.999 0.987 0.987 0.987 1.001 1.001 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.989 0.989 0.985 0.985 0.986 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.986 0.989 0.992 0.992 0.989 0.989 0.985 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.985 0.982 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.982 0.987 1.009 1.009 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.985 0.982 0.983 0.983 0.982 0.982
Gortfinbar Wind Farm GU_503800 Tremoge 110kV 0.977 0.979 0.978 0.976 0.977 0.978 0.984 0.983 0.977 0.978 0.981 0.993 0.992 0.980 0.981 0.981 0.995 0.994 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.983 0.982 0.978 0.979 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.983 0.986 0.985 0.982 0.983 0.979 0.981 0.980 0.978 0.979 0.976 0.980 0.979 0.975 0.976 0.981 1.003 1.002 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.981 0.980 0.978 0.979 0.976 0.977 0.976 0.975 0.976
Corby Knowe Wind Farm GU_501410 Antrim 110kV 0.990 0.995 0.995 0.990 0.990 0.994 1.002 1.002 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.009 1.009 0.994 0.994 0.994 1.011 1.011 0.994 0.994 0.995 0.999 0.999 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.997 0.997 0.994 0.994 1.000 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.000 0.995 0.995 0.995 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.994 0.996 1.016 1.016 0.996 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.995 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.990
Slieve Divena 2 Wind Farm GU_501550 Gort 110kV 0.978 0.980 0.979 0.977 0.978 0.979 0.985 0.984 0.978 0.979 0.982 0.994 0.993 0.981 0.982 0.982 0.996 0.995 0.981 0.982 0.980 0.984 0.983 0.979 0.980 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.981 0.984 0.988 0.987 0.983 0.984 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.977 0.981 0.980 0.976 0.977 0.982 1.005 1.004 0.981 0.982 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.977 0.979 0.978 0.976 0.977
Altamuskin Wind Farm GU_503790 Gort 110kV 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.981 0.982 0.988 0.987 0.981 0.982 0.985 0.997 0.996 0.984 0.985 0.985 0.999 0.998 0.984 0.985 0.983 0.987 0.986 0.982 0.983 0.984 0.986 0.985 0.983 0.984 0.987 0.991 0.990 0.986 0.987 0.983 0.985 0.984 0.982 0.983 0.980 0.984 0.983 0.979 0.980 0.985 1.008 1.007 0.984 0.985 0.983 0.985 0.984 0.982 0.983 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980
Inishative Wind Farm GU_501490 Tremoge 110kV 0.979 0.981 0.980 0.978 0.979 0.980 0.986 0.985 0.979 0.980 0.983 0.995 0.994 0.982 0.983 0.983 0.997 0.996 0.982 0.983 0.981 0.985 0.984 0.980 0.981 0.982 0.984 0.983 0.981 0.982 0.985 0.988 0.987 0.984 0.985 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.981 0.978 0.982 0.981 0.977 0.978 0.983 1.005 1.004 0.982 0.983 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.981 0.978 0.979 0.978 0.977 0.978
Crockandun Wind Farm GU_501710 Tremoge 110kV 0.960 0.962 0.959 0.957 0.960 0.961 0.967 0.964 0.958 0.961 0.964 0.976 0.973 0.961 0.964 0.964 0.978 0.975 0.961 0.964 0.962 0.966 0.963 0.959 0.962 0.963 0.965 0.962 0.960 0.963 0.966 0.969 0.966 0.963 0.966 0.962 0.964 0.961 0.959 0.962 0.959 0.963 0.960 0.956 0.959 0.964 0.986 0.983 0.961 0.964 0.962 0.964 0.961 0.959 0.962 0.959 0.960 0.957 0.956 0.959
Shantavny Scotch Wind Farm GU_501700 Gort 110kV 0.982 0.984 0.984 0.982 0.982 0.983 0.989 0.989 0.983 0.983 0.986 0.998 0.998 0.986 0.986 0.986 1.000 1.000 0.986 0.986 0.984 0.988 0.988 0.984 0.984 0.985 0.987 0.987 0.985 0.985 0.988 0.992 0.992 0.988 0.988 0.984 0.986 0.986 0.984 0.984 0.981 0.985 0.985 0.981 0.981 0.986 1.009 1.009 0.986 0.986 0.984 0.986 0.986 0.984 0.984 0.981 0.983 0.983 0.981 0.981
Altaveedan Wind Farm GU_501620 Rasharkin 110kV 0.955 0.957 0.955 0.953 0.955 0.956 0.963 0.961 0.954 0.956 0.959 0.972 0.970 0.957 0.959 0.958 0.973 0.971 0.956 0.958 0.956 0.959 0.957 0.955 0.956 0.957 0.958 0.956 0.955 0.957 0.961 0.963 0.961 0.959 0.961 0.957 0.956 0.955 0.955 0.957 0.954 0.954 0.952 0.952 0.954 0.960 0.981 0.979 0.958 0.960 0.958 0.958 0.956 0.956 0.958 0.955 0.956 0.954 0.953 0.955
Crockdun Wind Farm GU_501430 Tremoge 110kV 0.978 0.980 0.979 0.977 0.978 0.979 0.985 0.984 0.978 0.979 0.982 0.994 0.993 0.981 0.982 0.982 0.996 0.995 0.981 0.982 0.980 0.984 0.983 0.979 0.980 0.981 0.983 0.982 0.980 0.981 0.984 0.987 0.986 0.983 0.984 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.977 0.981 0.980 0.976 0.977 0.982 1.004 1.003 0.981 0.982 0.980 0.982 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.977 0.978 0.977 0.976 0.977
Rathsherry Wind Farm GU_501680 Ballymena 110kV 0.984 0.990 0.989 0.983 0.984 0.988 0.996 0.995 0.987 0.988 0.989 1.004 1.003 0.988 0.989 0.988 1.006 1.005 0.987 0.988 0.989 0.994 0.993 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.992 0.991 0.987 0.988 0.994 0.996 0.995 0.993 0.994 0.989 0.990 0.989 0.988 0.989 0.988 0.991 0.990 0.987 0.988 0.990 1.011 1.010 0.989 0.990 0.988 0.990 0.989 0.987 0.988 0.984 0.989 0.988 0.983 0.984
Elginny Hill Wind Farm GU_501720 Ballymena 110kV 0.985 0.991 0.990 0.984 0.985 0.989 0.997 0.996 0.988 0.989 0.990 1.005 1.004 0.989 0.990 0.989 1.007 1.006 0.988 0.989 0.990 0.995 0.994 0.989 0.990 0.989 0.993 0.992 0.988 0.989 0.995 0.997 0.996 0.994 0.995 0.990 0.991 0.990 0.989 0.990 0.989 0.992 0.991 0.988 0.989 0.991 1.012 1.011 0.990 0.991 0.989 0.991 0.990 0.988 0.989 0.985 0.990 0.989 0.984 0.985
Cornavarrow Wind Farm GU_501750 Curraghamulkin 110kV 0.978 0.979 0.978 0.977 0.978 0.977 0.983 0.982 0.976 0.977 0.982 0.993 0.992 0.981 0.982 0.982 0.994 0.993 0.981 0.982 0.978 0.982 0.981 0.977 0.978 0.979 0.981 0.980 0.978 0.979 0.981 0.986 0.985 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.979 0.978 0.979 0.974 0.978 0.977 0.973 0.974 0.981 1.004 1.003 0.980 0.981 0.979 0.980 0.979 0.978 0.979 0.976 0.976 0.975 0.975 0.976
Castlecraig Wind Farm GU_501730 Curraghamulkin 110kV 0.972 0.973 0.972 0.971 0.972 0.971 0.977 0.976 0.970 0.971 0.976 0.987 0.986 0.975 0.976 0.976 0.988 0.987 0.975 0.976 0.972 0.976 0.975 0.971 0.972 0.973 0.975 0.974 0.972 0.973 0.975 0.980 0.979 0.974 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.973 0.972 0.973 0.968 0.972 0.971 0.967 0.968 0.975 0.998 0.997 0.974 0.975 0.973 0.974 0.973 0.972 0.973 0.970 0.970 0.969 0.969 0.970
Teiges Wind Farm GU_501740 Gort 110kV 0.965 0.967 0.964 0.962 0.965 0.966 0.972 0.969 0.963 0.966 0.969 0.981 0.978 0.966 0.969 0.969 0.983 0.980 0.966 0.969 0.967 0.971 0.968 0.964 0.967 0.968 0.970 0.967 0.965 0.968 0.971 0.975 0.972 0.968 0.971 0.967 0.969 0.966 0.964 0.967 0.964 0.968 0.965 0.961 0.964 0.969 0.992 0.989 0.966 0.969 0.967 0.969 0.966 0.964 0.967 0.964 0.966 0.963 0.961 0.964
Rasharkin PV (Bann Road PV) Solar Farm GU_501630 Rasharkin 110kV 0.979 0.982 0.982 0.979 0.979 0.980 0.988 0.988 0.980 0.980 0.984 0.997 0.997 0.984 0.984 0.983 0.998 0.998 0.983 0.983 0.981 0.984 0.984 0.981 0.981 0.982 0.983 0.983 0.982 0.982 0.986 0.988 0.988 0.986 0.986 0.982 0.981 0.981 0.982 0.982 0.978 0.978 0.978 0.978 0.978 0.985 1.006 1.006 0.985 0.985 0.983 0.983 0.983 0.983 0.983 0.979 0.980 0.980 0.979 0.979
Lough Road PV Solar Farm GU_501650 Lisburn 110kV 0.992 0.999 0.991 0.984 0.992 0.997 1.005 0.997 0.989 0.997 0.996 1.013 1.005 0.988 0.996 0.997 1.015 1.007 0.989 0.997 0.999 1.004 0.996 0.991 0.999 0.998 1.002 0.994 0.990 0.998 1.003 1.004 0.996 0.995 1.003 0.997 0.998 0.990 0.989 0.997 0.997 0.999 0.991 0.989 0.997 0.998 1.019 1.011 0.990 0.998 0.996 0.998 0.990 0.988 0.996 0.992 0.998 0.990 0.984 0.992
Ballinderry Road PV Solar Farm GU_501660 Lisburn 110kV 0.994 1.001 0.999 0.992 0.994 0.999 1.007 1.005 0.997 0.999 0.998 1.015 1.013 0.996 0.998 0.999 1.017 1.015 0.997 0.999 1.001 1.006 1.004 0.999 1.001 1.000 1.004 1.002 0.998 1.000 1.005 1.006 1.004 1.003 1.005 0.999 1.000 0.998 0.997 0.999 0.999 1.001 0.999 0.997 0.999 1.000 1.021 1.019 0.998 1.000 0.998 1.000 0.998 0.996 0.998 0.994 1.000 0.998 0.992 0.994
Maghaberry Road PV Solar Farm GU_503400 Lisburn 110kV 0.992 0.999 0.994 0.987 0.992 0.997 1.005 1.000 0.992 0.997 0.996 1.013 1.008 0.991 0.996 0.997 1.015 1.010 0.992 0.997 0.999 1.004 0.999 0.994 0.999 0.998 1.002 0.997 0.993 0.998 1.003 1.004 0.999 0.998 1.003 0.997 0.998 0.993 0.992 0.997 0.997 0.999 0.994 0.992 0.997 0.998 1.019 1.014 0.993 0.998 0.996 0.998 0.993 0.991 0.996 0.992 0.998 0.993 0.987 0.992
Lisahally Power Station Biomass GU_501350 Coolkeeragh 110kV 0.976 0.979 0.979 0.976 0.976 0.979 0.984 0.984 0.979 0.979 0.980 0.993 0.993 0.980 0.980 0.980 0.994 0.994 0.980 0.980 0.979 0.982 0.982 0.979 0.979 0.979 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.979 0.990 0.994 0.994 0.990 0.990 0.980 0.982 0.982 0.980 0.980 0.977 0.980 0.980 0.977 0.977 0.986 1.009 1.009 0.986 0.986 0.985 0.988 0.988 0.985 0.985 0.979 0.981 0.981 0.979 0.979
Contour Global APTG CG2 GU_500900 Lisburn 110kV 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.007 1.007 0.999 0.999 0.998 1.015 1.015 0.998 0.998 0.999 1.017 1.017 0.999 0.999 1.001 1.006 1.006 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.004 1.004 1.000 1.000 1.005 1.006 1.006 1.005 1.005 0.999 1.000 1.000 0.999 0.999 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 1.000 1.021 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 1.000 0.998 0.998 0.994 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.994
Contour Global AGU AGU GU_500904 Lisburn 110kV 0.994 1.001 1.001 0.994 0.994 0.999 1.007 1.007 0.999 0.999 0.998 1.015 1.015 0.998 0.998 0.999 1.017 1.017 0.999 0.999 1.001 1.006 1.006 1.001 1.001 1.000 1.004 1.004 1.000 1.000 1.005 1.006 1.006 1.005 1.005 0.999 1.000 1.000 0.999 0.999 0.999 1.001 1.001 0.999 0.999 1.000 1.021 1.021 1.000 1.000 0.998 1.000 1.000 0.998 0.998 0.994 1.000 1.000 0.994 0.994
Empower AGU AGU GU_501230 N/A 1.001 1.007 1.009 1.003 1.001 1.005 1.013 1.016 1.008 1.005 1.005 1.021 1.023 1.008 1.005 1.005 1.023 1.026 1.008 1.005 1.007 1.012 1.015 1.010 1.007 1.006 1.010 1.013 1.009 1.006 1.011 1.013 1.016 1.014 1.011 1.006 1.008 1.010 1.009 1.006 1.005 1.008 1.011 1.008 1.005 1.007 1.028 1.031 1.009 1.007 1.005 1.007 1.010 1.007 1.005 1.001 1.006 1.009 1.004 1.001
iPower Solutions Limited AGU GU_501130 N/A 1.022 1.028 1.057 1.051 1.022 1.026 1.034 1.063 1.055 1.026 1.027 1.042 1.072 1.056 1.027 1.027 1.044 1.074 1.056 1.027 1.027 1.032 1.062 1.057 1.027 1.027 1.031 1.060 1.056 1.027 1.032 1.035 1.064 1.061 1.032 1.027 1.029 1.058 1.056 1.027 1.025 1.029 1.058 1.054 1.025 1.028 1.051 1.081 1.058 1.028 1.026 1.029 1.058 1.055 1.026 1.022 1.027 1.056 1.051 1.022

Calculation of CLAF using CLAF Interval Definition Table 

CLAF must be calculated for each Trading Period in the day, for all days in the Year for every Unit, based on TLAF and DLAF values.
In any settlement day, there are 5 possible CLAF Interval periods.  The CLAF Calculation must take into account the following transitions:

TLAF
·         Day-time is from 7.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m summer and winter.
·         The night period cover the remaining hours.

DLAF
·         Day-time is from 8.00 a.m. to 11.00 p.m summer and winter.
·         The night period cover the remaining hours.

The CLAF Interval Definition table is configurable to allow the transition times to be amended or aligned in the future.

Interval-based CLAF Calculations:
CLAF1  = TLAF (night) * DLAF (night)
CLAF2  = TLAF (day) * DLAF (night)
CLAF3  = TLAF (day) * DLAF (day)
CLAF4  = TLAF (night) * DLAF (day)
CLAF5  = TLAF (night) * DLAF (night)

September 2021April 2021 May 2021 June 2021 July 2021 August 2021November 2020 December 2020 March 2021October 2020 January 2021 February 2021
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